•	 Cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as at
January 1, 2022

Reconciliation of Danish GAAP to IFRS
IFRS 1 require adopters to reconcile equity and other comprehensive income for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliation from Danish GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods
noted for equity, earnings and comprehensive income.

Cash flow statement
Cash and cash equivalents are not impacted by the IFRS transition and the cash flow statement under
IFRS is substantially in line with the information presented under Danish GAAP, except for certain
reclassifications of the statement of financial position (as presented below) and the cash flow arising
from payments of principal portion of the lease liabilities classified as financing activities.

79

Scantox Annual Report 2023Introduction Our Business Sustainability & ESG Corporate Governance Signatures and statements Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes – Section 5
Note 5.4 Transition to IFRS, continued
Reconciliation of balance sheet as of January 1, 2022

EUR thousand Note
Local
GAAP

Reclassifi
cations Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets 38 - - 38

Property, plant and equipment b) 6,827 - 353 7,180

Deferred tax assets b) 1,401 (78) 80 1,403

Other non-current assets - - - -

Total non-current assets 8,266 (78) 433 8,621

Current assets

Inventories 191 - - 191

Trade receivables c) 3,192 - (13) 3,179

Contract assets 280 - - 280

Other current assets 104 - - 104

Cash and cash equivalents 2,572 - - 2,572

Total current assets 6,339 - (13) 6,326

TOTAL ASSETS 14,605 (78) 420 14,947

EUR thousand Note
Local
GAAP

Reclassifi
cations Adjustments IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 67 - - 67

Other reserves c) - - (10) (10)

Retained earnings 4,457 - - 4,457

Total equity 4,524 - (10) 4,514

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings b) 3,742 - 306 4,048

Deferred tax liabilities b) - (78) 78 -

Other non-current liabilities 1,062 - - 1,062

Total non-current liabilities 4,804 (78) 384 5,110

Current liabilities

Current borrowings b) 358 - 46 404

Contract liabilities 2,363 - - 2,363

Trade payables 708 - - 708

Other current liabilities 1,848 - - 1,848

Total current liabilities 5,277 - 46 5,323

Total liabilities 10,081 (78) 430 10,433

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,605 (78) 420 14,947

80

Scantox Annual Report 2023Introduction Our Business Sustainability & ESG Corporate Governance Signatures and statements Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes – Section 5
Note 5.4 Transition to IFRS, continued
Reconciliation of balance sheet as of December 31, 2022

EUR thousand Note
Local
GAAP

Reclassifi
cations Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill a) 989 - (52) 937

Other intangible assets 1,287 - - 1,287

Property, plant and equipment b) 7,493 - 1,274 8,767

Deferred tax assets c) b) 1,341 (268) 269 1,342

Other non-current assets 228 - - 228

Total non-current assets 11,338 (268) 1,491 12,561

Current assets

Inventories 317 - - 317

Trade receivables c) 2,823 - (12) 2,811

Contract assets 1,027 - - 1,027

Other current assets 265 - - 265

Cash and cash equivalents 2,660 - - 2,660

Total current assets 7,092 - (12) 7,080

TOTAL ASSETS 18,430 (268) 1,479 19,641

EUR thousand Note
Local
GAAP

Reclassifi
cations Adjustments IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 68 - - 68

Other reserves a) c) (108) - (10) (118)

Retained earnings a) b) c) d) 4,167 - (45) 4,122

Total equity 4,127 - (55) 4,072

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings b) 3,577 - 775 4,352

Deferred tax liabilities 257 (268) 268 257

Provisions d) 753 (753) - -

Other non-current liabilities 800 - - 800

Total non-current liabilities 5,387 (1,021) 1,043 5,409

Current liabilities

Current borrowings b) 933 - 491 1,424

Contract liabilities 4,257 - - 4,257

Trade payables 1,557 - - 1,557

Income tax payables 7 - - 7

Other current liabilities d) 2,162 753 - 2,915

Total current liabilities 8,916 753 491 10,160

Total liabilities 14,303 (268) 1,534 15,569

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 18,430 (268) 1,479 19,641

81

Scantox Annual Report 2023Introduction Our Business Sustainability & ESG Corporate Governance Signatures and statements Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes – Section 5
Note 5.4 Transition to IFRS, continued
Reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income for the year-ended December 31, 2022

EUR thousand Note
Local
GAAP

Reclassifi
cations Adjustments IFRS

Revenue 18,222 - - 18,222

Raw materials and consumables d) (3,790) (107) - (3,897)

Personnel costs d) (10,036) 1,034 - (9,002)

Other operating expenses b) c) d) (3,587) 525 209 (2,853)

EBITDA before special items 809 1,452 209 2,470

Special items d) - (1,452) - (1,452)

Amortization, depreciation and
impairment a) b) (1,214) - (232) (1,446)

EBIT (405) - (23) (428)

Finance income 100 - - 100

Finance costs b) (101) - (22) (123)

Profit before income tax (406) - (45) (451)

Income taxes c) b) (17) - - (17)

Income/(loss) for the year (423) - (45) (468)

EUR thousand Note
Local
GAAP

Reclassifi
cations Adjustments IFRS

Other comprehensive income that maybe reclas-
sified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations - - (108) (108)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods - - - -

Other comprehensive income / (loss)
for the year - - (108) (108)

Total comprehensive income / loss
for the year (423) - (153) (576)

The income/(loss) for the year is attributable to:

Owners of Scantox Holding ApS (423) - (45) (468)

The total comprehensive income/(loss) for
the year is attributable to:

Owners of Scantox Holding ApS (423) - (153) (576)

82

Scantox Annual Report 2023Introduction Our Business Sustainability & ESG Corporate Governance Signatures and statements Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes – Section 5
Note 5.4 Transition to IFRS, continued
Reconciliation of income / (loss) for the year-ended December 31, 2022

EUR thousand Note

Year-ended
December 31,

2022

Total income / (loss) in accordance with Danish GAAP (423)

Goodwill amortization – reversal a) 35

Lease b) 6

Expected credit loss c) 1

Other (87)

Total income / (loss) in accordance with IFRS (468)

Reconciliation of equity as of January 1, 2022

EUR thousand Note